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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
  

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 01/15/2025
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: The Complainant was investigated in relation to a Highway Traffic Act offence. During the interaction the Complainant felt that the officer became very rude and hostile and escalated the matter instead of employing deescalation techniques. 

The Complainant felt the actions of the officer were meant to intimidate them and lead to poor communication about the investigation and ultimately confusion as the the jeopardy the complainant faced from the enforcement action.  
	Code of Conduct Allegations: Section 10. (1) - Interactions with the public. A police officer shall not conduct themselves in a manner that undermines, or is likely to undermine, public trust in policing.


	Decision and Reasons: Section 10. (1) A police officer shall not conduct themselves in a manner that undermines, or is likely to undermine, public trust in policing. - Unsubstantiated 

The Investigator relied on the Body Worn Cameras (BWC) worn by the officer that were involved. The BWC captured the entirety of the interactions between the officers an the complainant. 

The on scene officers had concerns of possible fraud regarding documents provided by the complainant and the officer cautioned the complainant regarding this. The complainant became upset by this caution and while the officer continued to explain the investigation the complainant continuously interrupted and berated the officer. 

The officer had to use a commanding tone in order to control the situation but at no time did the officer engage in rude of degrading behaviour and at no time did they use any profanities. 


